

70136-3

70136-3

COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2019 JUN 27 PM 4:15

NO. 70136-3

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE ESTATE OF
STUART RIPPEE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Michael L. Olver, WSBA #7031
Christopher C. Lee, WSBA #26516
Kameron L. Kirkevold, WSBA #40829
Attorneys for Appellant
Helsell Fetterman LLP
1001 4th Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98154
(206) 292-1144

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Procedural History	4
1. <u>In 2009, the Court of Appeals reversed the trial court’s grant of summary judgment</u>	4
2. <u>The Trial court grants a second motion for summary judgment</u>	6
i. <i>Numerous procedural irregularities occurred in the noting of the motion for summary judgment</i>	6
ii. <i>The trial court erroneously allowed Denise to amend her Reply to Laura’s Petition</i>	9
iii. <i>The trial court erroneously denied Laura’s motion for reconsideration</i>	9
B. Substantive History	10
1. <u>Minimal facts were presented to the Court of Appeals in the 2008 appeal, but such facts were sufficient to create genuine issues of material fact</u>	10
2. <u>Additional facts presented in 2013 establish more questions of fact such that undue influence and capacity cannot be decided on summary judgment</u>	12
i. <i>Stuart had prepared a complex will in 1999 that provided for all his beneficiaries – Denise, Laura and his grandsons</i>	12
ii. <i>In 2005, Stuart was medically frail and taking significant pain medications</i>	13
iii. <i>After two months seclusion with Denise and an increase in narcotic intake, Stuart signs a will that disinherits the nature objects of his bounty, his daughter with MS and his two grandsons</i>	15
iv. <i>There are significant suspicious facts and circumstances in the procurement of the will and community property agreement</i>	15

v. <i>Expert testimony confirms that pain medications can affect cognition</i>	16
vi. <i>Stuart's friends are surprised Laura and Stuart's grandson's disinheritance given Stuart's known love and affection for his daughter and grandsons</i>	17
IV. ARGUMENT	19
A. The Trial Court Improperly Granted Denise's Motion for Summary Judgment	19
1. <u>The Court of Appeals Reviews the Summary Judgment De Novo</u>	19
2. <u>The trial court improperly required Laura to meet her burden of proof for trial to defeat the motion for summary judgment</u>	20
3. <u>Equitable issues presents hosts of questions of fact and are not susceptible to summary judgment</u>	22
4. <u>The trial court erred by not finding that questions of fact existed as to Stuart's capacity</u>	23
B. The Trial court Abused Its Discretion In Granting Denise's Motion to Amend Her Reply to the Petition	29
1. <u>Summary of procedural history</u>	29
2. <u>The Court of Appeals review the trial court's decision for an abuse of discretion</u>	31
3. <u>The trial court's grant of Denise's motion to amend her reply was prejudicial to Laura</u>	31
4. <u>If the trial court did not abuse its discretion, the amendment just prior to hearing a motion for summary judgment should have presented a question of credibility that would prevent the grant of summary judgment</u>	34
C. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Laura's Motion for Reconsideration	36
1. <u>Summary of Procedural History</u>	36
2. <u>The Court of Appeals reviews the trial court's decision for an abuse of discretion</u>	36

3.	<u>The granting of Denise’s motion to shorten time to hear motion for summary judgment was not based on tenable grounds or reason</u>	37
	<i>i. Laura was prejudiced by the procedural irregularities</i>	37
	<i>ii. Delay in bringing the motion for summary judgment, which necessitated noting the motion for summary judgment in an untimely manner, was entirely due to Denise’s own delay</i>	39
4.	<u>Laura provided evidence in her motion for reconsideration that she did not have the opportunity to present initially</u>	41
	<i>i. Denise introduced evidence in reply that Laura did not have an opportunity to address prior to the hearing</i>	41
	<i>ii. The trial court should not have considered the Declaration of Terri Luken regarding the deposition testimony of Dr. Jung Hanson</i>	44
	<i>iii. Medical testimony is not dispositive on the issue of capacity and undue influence</i>	45
	D. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Should Be Awarded on Appeal	47
V.	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963)	35
<i>Barker v. Advanced Silicon Materials, LLC, (ASIMI)</i> , 131 Wash. App. 616, 128 P.3d 633 (2006)	22
<i>Blomster v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 252, 11 P.3d 883 (2000)	44
<i>Caruso v. Local Union 690 of Int'l Bhd. Of Teamsters</i> , 100 Wash.2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983)	31
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990)	2
<i>Dean v. Jordan</i> , 194 Wash. 661, 79 P.2d 331 (1938)	24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32
<i>Del Guzzi Cont. Co., Inc. v. Global Northwest, Ltd., Inc.</i> 105 Wn.2d 878, 719 P.2d 120 (1986)	2, 31
<i>Endicott v. Saul</i> , 142 Wn. App. 899, 176 P.3d 560 (2008)	45
<i>Estate of Randmel</i> , 38 Wn. App. 401, 685 P.2d 638 (1984)	22
<i>Fischer-McReynolds v. Quasim</i> , 101 Wn. App. 801, 6 P.3d 30 (2000)	20
<i>Gossett v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 954, 948 P.2d 1264 (1997).....	21
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 689 P.2d 77 (1985)	20
<i>Herron v. Tribune Publ'g Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987)	20
<i>Hill v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 90 Wn.2d 276, 580 P.2d 636 (1978)	33
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)	19
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004)	48
<i>In re Estate of Kessler</i> , 95 Wash. App. 358, 28, 977 P.2d 591 (1999)	23, 27, 28
<i>In re Estate of Lint</i> , 135 Wash.2d 518, 957 P.2d 755 (1998)	27, 28, 32
<i>In re Estate of Miller</i> , 10 Wash. 2d 258, 116 P.2d 526 (1941)	24
<i>In re Estate of Rippee</i> , 149 Wn. App. 1009, 2009 WL 502400 (Wn. App. Div. 1).....	1, 5, 10, 22, 29
<i>In re Guardianship of Stamm</i> , 121 Wn. App. 830, 91 P.3d 126 (2004)	45
<i>In re Melter</i> , 167 Wn. App. 285, 273 P.3d 991 (2012)	45
<i>McDonald v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 199 Wn.2d 724, 837 P.2d 1000 (1992)	31
<i>Nielson v. Eisenhower & Carlson</i> , 100 Wn. App. 584, 999 P.2d 42 (2000)	2
<i>Right-Price Recreation, LLC v. Connells Prairie Cmty. Counsel</i> , 146 Wn. 2d 370, P.3d 789 (2002)	20
<i>Selvig v. Caryl</i> , 97 Wn. App. 220, 983 P.2d 1141 (1999)	35
<i>Sjogren v. Props. Of Pacific NW, LLC</i> , 118 Wn. App. 144, 75 P.3d 592 (2003)	36

<i>Snohomish County v. Rugg</i> , 115 Wn. App. 218, 61 P.3d 1184 (2002)	44
<i>Vasquez v. Hawthorne</i> , 145 Wn. 2d 103, 33 P.3d 735 (2001)	2, 22
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Institute</i> , 130 Wn. App. 234, 122 P.2d 729 (2005)	36, 37
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)	20

Court Rules

CR 15(a).....	3, 31
CR 56	3, 6, 8, 34, 37, 38, 41
CR 56(a)	44
CR 56(e)	44
CR 56(c)	19
CR 59	4
RAP 14.3 (a)	47

Statutes

RCW 11.96A <i>et seq.</i>	23
RCW 11.96A.150	47
RCW 11.96A.150 (1).....	47
RCW 11.96A.150 (2).....	47

Other Authority

14A Karl B. Tegland, <i>Washington Practice</i> § 25.6, at 96 (2003)	20
